

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

WAZEE STREET OPPORTUNITIES
FUND IV, LP, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:18-cv-03478-NIQA

**MOTION OF DEFENDANTS FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY AND
MELVIN L. WATT TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

Defendants the Federal Housing Finance Agency (“FHFA”) and Melvin L. Watt (together, the “FHFA Defendants”), hereby move this Court to dismiss with prejudice the Complaint. The bases for this Motion are set forth in the accompanying Memorandum of Law in support thereof.

WHEREFORE, FHFA Defendants respectfully request that the Court grant their Motion to Dismiss the Complaint. A proposed order is attached.

Dated: November 16, 2018

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Joe H. Tucker, Jr.
Joe H. Tucker, Jr., Esquire (P.A. 56617)
Leslie M. Greenspan, Esquire (P.A. 91639)
TUCKER LAW GROUP, LLC
Ten Penn Center
1801 Market Street, Suite 2500
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Tel: (215) 875-0609
Fax: (215) 559-6209
jtucker@tlgattorneys.com
lgreenspan@tlgattorneys.com

Howard N. Cayne*
Asim Varma*
Robert J. Katerberg*
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 942-5000
Howard.Cayne@arnoldporter.com
Asim.Varma@arnoldporter.com
Robert.Katerberg@arnoldporter.com

** Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

*Attorneys for Defendants Federal Housing
Finance Agency and Director Melvin L. Watt*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

WAZEE STREET OPPORTUNITIES
FUND IV, LP, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:18-cv-03478-NIQA

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
FHFA DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Joe H. Tucker, Jr., Esquire (P.A. 56617)
Leslie M. Greenspan, Esquire (P.A. 91639)
TUCKER LAW GROUP, LLC
Ten Penn Center
1801 Market Street, Suite 2500
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: (215) 875-0609
jtucker@tlgattorneys.com
lgreenspan@tlgattorneys.com

Howard N. Cayne*
Asim Varma*
Robert J. Katerberg*
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 942-5000
Howard.Cayne@arnoldporter.com
Asim.Varma@arnoldporter.com
Robert.Katerberg@arnoldporter.com

* *Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

*Attorneys for Defendants Federal Housing Finance Agency
and Director Melvin L. Watt*

Dated: November 16, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....2

 A. Fannie Mae, Freddie Mac, and FHFA2

 B. The Conservatorships and Preferred Stock Purchase Agreements3

 C. The Designation of Edward DeMarco as Acting FHFA Director and
 Unsuccessful Nomination of Joseph Smith for FHFA Director4

 D. The Third Amendment to the Preferred Stock Purchase Agreements5

 E. The Nomination and Confirmation of FHFA Director Watt6

 F. This Litigation.....6

ARGUMENT8

I. The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Constitutional challenges to FHFA’s
 Structure8

 A. Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing.....8

 1. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injury Is Not Traceable to the Alleged
 Constitutional Violation.....9

 2. Plaintiffs Cannot Show That Their Alleged Injury Would Be
 Redressed by Declaring the Removal Restriction
 Unconstitutional12

 B. FHFA’s Structure as an Independent Agency Is Constitutional.....15

 1. Longstanding Supreme Court Precedent Endorses
 Independent Agencies15

 2. Plaintiffs’ Efforts to Manufacture an Exception Are
 Unavailing.....16

 C. FHFA’s Funding Mechanism and Limitations From Judicial Review
 Raise No Constitutional Issues20

II. The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Appointments Clause Claim.....22

A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing.....24

B. The *De Facto* Officer Doctrine Bars Plaintiffs’ Six-Years-Late
Appointments Clause Challenges26

C. Plaintiffs’ Appointments Clause Claims Are Meritless.....28

III. The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Nondelegation Claims32

IV. HERA’s Shareholder-Rights Provision Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims.....36

CONCLUSION.....36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., AFL-CIO, Local 1647 v. FLRA</i> , 388 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Andrade v. Lauer</i> , 729 F.2d 1475 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	27
<i>Ass'n of Am. R.Rs. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	34
<i>Bhatti v. FHFA</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2018 WL 3336782 (D. Minn. July 6, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	25
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Campbell v. OPM</i> , 694 F.2d 305 (3d Cir. 1982).....	22
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	34
<i>CFPB v. All Am. Check Cashing, Inc.</i> , No. 3:16-cv-356 (S.D. Miss. Mar. 21, 2018), <i>interlocutory appeal docketed</i> , No. 18-60302 (5th Cir.)	16
<i>CFPB v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 4820635 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 31, 2016), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 18-55479 (9th Cir.).....	17
<i>CFPB v. D&D Mktg.</i> , 2016 WL 8849698 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 17, 2016), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 17-55709 (9th Cir.).....	17
<i>CFPB v. Future Income Payments, LLC</i> , 252 F. Supp. 3d 961 (C.D. Cal. 2017), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , No. 17- 55721 (9th Cir. Oct. 18, 2018).....	16

CFPB v. ITT Educ. Servs., Inc.,
219 F. Supp. 3d 878 (S.D. Ind. 2015)15, 17, 21

CFPB v. Morgan Drexen, Inc.,
60 F. Supp. 3d 1082 (C.D. Cal. 2014)17, 21, 22

CFPB v. Nationwide Biweekly Admin., Inc.,
2017 WL 3948396 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 8, 2017), *appeal docketed*, No. 18-15887
(9th Cir.).....16, 21

CFPB v. Navient Corp.,
2017 WL 3380530 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2017)16, 18, 20, 21

CFPB v. RD Legal Funding, LLC,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2018 WL 3094916 (S.D.N.Y. June 21, 2018), *appeal docketed*, No. 18-02743 (2d Cir.)17

CFPB v. Seila Law LLC,
No. 8:17-cv-01081, 2017 WL 6536586 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2017)16, 21

CFPB v. TCF Nat’l Bank,
2017 WL 6211033 (D. Minn. Sept. 8, 2017)16

CFPB v. Think Fin., LLC,
2018 WL 3707911 (D. Mont. Aug. 3, 2018)16, 21

Collins v. Mnuchin,
--- F.3d ---, 2018 WL 5928985 (5th Cir. Nov. 12, 2018)7

Collins v. Mnuchin,
896 F.3d 640 (5th Cir. 2018)7

Comm. for Monetary Reform v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.,
766 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir. 1985)9

Constitution Party of Pa. v. Cortes,
712 F. Supp. 2d 387 (E.D. Pa. 2010)8

DiFelice v. Aetna U.S. Healthcare,
346 F.3d 442 (3d Cir. 2003).....4

Doolin Sec. Sav. Bank v. OTS,
139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998)32

Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB,
561 U.S. 477 (2010).....13, 15

Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA,
693 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2012)12

Herron v. Fannie Mae,
861 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2017)14

Humphrey’s Executor v. United States,
295 U.S. 602 (1935)15, 17

Jacobs v. FHFA,
No. 17-3794, --- F.3d ---, 2018 WL 5931515 (3d Cir. Nov. 14, 2018)..... *passim*

John Doe Co. v. CFPB,
849 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017)13

Lucia v. SEC,
138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)25

People of the State of Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. CMK Invs., Inc.,
2015 WL 4038896 (N.D. Ill. June 30, 2015)17

In re McNeil Consumer Healthcare,
877 F. Supp. 2d 254 (E.D. Pa. 2012)12

Meridian Invs., Inc. v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.,
855 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 2017)14

Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.,
501 U.S. 252 (1991)8

Milk Indus. Found. v. Glickman,
132 F.3d 1467 (D.C. Cir. 1998)35

Mistretta v. United States,
488 U.S. 361 (1989)33, 35

Morrison v. Olson,
487 U.S. 654 (1988)15

N.J. Physicians, Inc. v. President of U.S.,
653 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2011)8

Nat’l Broad. Co. v. United States,
319 U.S. 190 (1943)35

NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)23, 28

Pennsylvania v. New Jersey,
426 U.S. 660 (1976).....12

Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin,
864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....3, 7, 14, 35

U.S. ex rel. Petras v. Simparel, Inc.,
857 F.3d 497 (3d Cir. 2017).....14

PHH Corp. v. CFPB,
881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... *passim*

Pittston Co. v. United States,
368 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2004)34

Roberts v. FHFA,
889 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 2018)7

Robinson v. CFPB,
2017 WL 497605 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 7, 2017), *aff'd on other grounds*, 689 F.
App'x 151 (3d Cir. May 22, 2017)16

Robinson v. FHFA,
876 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2017)7

Saxton v. FHFA,
901 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2018)7, 14, 35

SW Gen., Inc. v. NLRB,
796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015), *aff'd on other grounds*, 137 S. Ct. 929.....27, 28

Swan v. Clinton,
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996)16

United States v. Berberena,
694 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 2012).....33

United States v. Bozarov,
974 F.2d 1037 (9th Cir. 1992)22

United States v. Eaton,
169 U.S. 331 (1898).....23

Wiener v. United States,
357 U.S. 349 (1958).....15

Yakus v. United States,
321 U.S. 414 (1944).....35

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 223, 29
 U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 330

Rules & Statutes

5 U.S.C.

§ 701(a)(1)22
 § 701(a)(2)22
 § 3345(a)(2)28
 § 3345(a)(3)28

12 U.S.C.

§ 1455(l)3, 36
 § 1719(g)3, 36
 § 45112
 § 4512(b)(1)2
 § 4512(b)(2)2, 11, 12, 14
 § 4512(c)3
 § 4512(d)3
 § 4512(f) *passim*
 § 4516(a)3
 § 4516(f)(2)3
 § 4617(a)(2)3, 35
 § 4617(a)(7)3
 § 4617(b)(2)(A)(i)36
 § 4617(b)(2)(D)(ii)35

15 U.S.C.

§ 41 (1934)19

5th Cir. R. 41.37

Federal Vacancies Reform Act, 5 U.S.C. § 3345 *et seq.*23, 24, 31

Congressional Record

156 Cong. Rec. S11071 (Dec. 22, 2010)4
 156 Cong. Rec. S7911 (Nov. 15, 2010)4
 159 Cong. Rec. S5799 (July 18, 2013)6
 159 Cong. Rec. S7706 (Oct. 31, 2013)6
 159 Cong. Rec. S8417 (Nov. 21, 2013)6

159 Cong. Rec. S8593 (Dec. 10, 2013)	6
S. Rep. No. 105-250 (1998).....	31
Other Authorities	
<i>Acting Officers</i> , 6 Op. O.L.C. 119 (1982).....	26
<i>Dep't of Energy--Appointment of Interim Officers--Dep't of Energy Org. Act</i> , 2 Op. O.L.C. 405 (1978)	26
<i>Designation of Acting Solicitor of Labor</i> , 2002 WL 34461082 (O.L.C. Nov. 15, 2002)	31
